
CACD/BVC 

~ Decision 9l-03-065 March 22, 1991 

BEFORE 'l'HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In th~ matter of the application of 
Richard T. ;Bakman dba ~kman Wat~r 
Co., Inc. to borrow funds under the 
Safe Drinkinq Water Bond Act, and 
to add a surcharqe to water rates 
to ropay tho principal and intorest 
on such loan. 

nnmn(r:Jnm,r:l~ 
,l,!LJ lJlJ U lQJ U 11 j 1,;'1, . 

Application 90-l0-0 
(Filed October 2, 1990) 
Amendment to Application 
(Filed January 29, 1991) 

OPINIO")! 

~mmary of Decision 
This decision qrants Bakman Water Co., Inc. (Balanan) the 

authority requested in Application 90-10-015· as amended. 
Bakman requests authority under SS816 through 8:30 and 

851 of the California Public Utilities Code (PU Code), to enter 
into a loan contract with the State Department of Water Resources 
(DWR) to borrow funds under the Safe Drinkinq Water Bond Act 
(SDWBA) and to plaee in effeet a surehar;e on existin; water 
rates for the purposes of amortizin9 the lOan. 

Notice of the filing of the application appeared on the 
Commission's Daily Calendar of October 17, 1990. Notice of the 
filing of the amended application appeared on the Commiszion's 
Daily Calendar of January 30, 1991. No protests have been 
received. 

The utility provides water to approximately 18'5,0 

customers in southeast Fresno with water obtained from 11 active 
wells located throuqhout the system. 

The recent chanqe in the maximum contaminant level (MeL) 
for dibromochloropropane (DBCP) has caused three of the wells, 
(Nos. 9, 10 and 13) to be in violation of the standard. Bakman 
has also relied on the use of .. Well No. 8 which is now producing 
water not in compliance with the MCL for nitrates. 

-1-



A.90-10-01S CACO/BVC 

In its report to Bakman, the Department of Health 
Services (DHS) on Oecember 13, 1989 recommended that the 
following actions be taken to rectify the situation: 

M ••• it is recommended that a permit 
amendment be granted to Bakman Water Company 
to drill two new wells to be added to their 
system at the locations noted, subject to the 
following provisions: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

Before the new wells are placed into, 
production, the water will be analyzed for 
general mineral, inorganic, radiological, 
Oibromochloropropane, Ethylene Dibromide, 
and volatile organic chemical content and 
the laboratory results submitted to the 
Department for approval. 

The new wells will be equipped for 
installation of emergency chlorination 
equipment. 

Well No. 8 will not be used as a source of 
supply without prior approval from the 
department. M 

~he SDWSA states, among other things, that water 
utilities failing to meet California Health and Safety Code 
standards and which cannot otherwise finance necessary plant 
improvements may apply to DWR for low-interest loans. DRS is 
required by SDWBA to analyze the public health issues, and 
determine plant improvements needed to meet water quality 
standards. DWR assesses financial need and acts as the lending 
agency and fiscal administrator. Before a loan is granted, the 
applicant must demonstrate to DWR its ability to repay the loan 
and show that it has taken steps to maximize water conservation. 
Under the provisions of PU Code SS816 through 851, public utility 
water companies must obtain authorization from this Commission to 
enter into any long-term loan. PU Code S454 requires a public 
utility water company to obtain Commission approval for rate 
increases. 

-2-



A.90-10-01S CACO!BVC 

OHS has revieweQ Sakman's loan proposal anQ has set 
forth a summary of construction to be unQertaken with the loan 
proceeQs. By letter QateQ August 15, 1990, OWR has informeQ 
Bakman of its eligibility for a loan unQer SOWBA. 

The items of construction anQ estimateQ costs are 
QetaileQ as follows: 

Description of Item 

1. Well No. 13-A 

2. Developing 

3. Tests 

4. Pump 13-A 

5. Tank 

6. Transmission Line (Clovis Ave.) 

7. Well No. 6-A 

8. Oevelopinq 

9. Tests 

10. Pump 6-A 

11. Tank 

12. Well No. 9 

13. Transmission line to connect 
S-A to tank 8: 

14. Right of way cost 

15. Inspection, title cost, 
legal fee 

Subtotal 

AQQ: OWR 5% Administrative Fee 

Total Estimated Project Cost 

-3-

Estimated Cos:t 

$ 5·7,000 

4,300 

700 

62,000 

10,5,00 

51,000 

.57,.000 

4,3·00 

700 

62,000 

10,5,00 

15,000 

145·,000 

60,000 

10,000 

$55·0,000 

27,500 

$577,500 



A.90-10-01S CACD/BVC 

The proposed loan from DWR will provide for a 15-year 
repayment schedule with equal semi-annual payments of principal 
and interest at an interest rate of 3.41% per annum. 

The revenue to meet the annual payments on the SDWBA 
loan will be obtained from charges to be placed on all metered 
and flat rate services. The total amount of revenues from the 
proposed surcharge will exceed the loan repayment requirement by 
approximately 10%. In accordance with DWR requirements, this 
over-collection will be deposited with the fiscal agent to 
accumulate a reserve of two semi-annual payments over a lO-year 
period. Earnings of the reserve fund, net of charges for fiscal 
agent's services, will be added to the fund. Net earnings of the 
reserve fund will be used, t0gether with surcharge amounts 
collected from customers, to meet the semi-annual loan payments. 
The Commission reserves the right to review the manner in which 
the fund is invested and to direct that a different fiscal agent 
acceptable to DWR be selected if appropriate. 

The annual requirements for debt service will be 
approximately $54,476. The amount of the surcharge to repay 
principal, interest, and necessary reserve on the loan will be in 
direct proportion to the capacity of each customer's meter or 
service connection. ~he following surcharge would produce 
approximately $4,540 per month, requiring an increase in water 
rates of $2.47 for a 1 1/2 inch meter, $3.95 for a 2 inch meter, 
$7.41 for a 3 inch meter, and S12.35 for a 4 inch meter. A 
surcharge for flat rate customers would be $1.24 per month for a 
one inch service. For a multiple unit the surcharge would be 
SO.74. Business establishments with 3/4 inch service would pay 
$0.74, business establishments with 1 inch service would pay 
$1.24, and the 2 inch service to Rain Tree Nursing Home would be 
$3.95. For a 4 inch service to Easterby Schools the surcharge 
would :be $12.35. 

-4-



A.90-10-01S CAcD/Bvc 

Size of Service or )1eter 

Residentiall.l 
1 1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 

li 5/8" x 3/4" flat rate. 

WCHABGE SCHEPULE 

Monthly SUrCharge~/ 
$ 1.24 

2.47 
3-.95 
7.41 

12.3:> 

l/This surcharge is in addition to regular charges for water 
service. 

Bakman's present charges for water service were 
authorized by Commission Resolution W-3502, effective July 17, 
1990 pursuant to Advice Letter No. 43, dated July 12,. 19'90. 

The estimated annual gross revenues for 199'0 at present 
rates is approximately $543,368. The $54,476 yearly ~ncrease 
under the SDWSA loan surcharge thus would increase Bakman's 
revenues by approximately 10.0%. 

On the evening of November 14, 1990, a staff regulatory 
analyst from the Commission Advisory & Compliance Division (CACD) 
conducted a public meeting at the Armenian Cultural Foundation 
Center, Fresno, California. The meeting was attended by 
approximately lS customers o·f the utility. Also participating 
were representatives from DHS, DWR, and Bakman. At the direction 
of the Commission, Bakman sent a letter to all customers 
notifying them of the public meeting. A notice was also 
published in ~he local newspaper. 

The meeting began with the panel members representing 
DHS, the Commission's representative and Bakman's owner and 
manager introducing themselves to the assembled customers. The 
Commission's staff regulatory analyst then gave a detailed 
explanation of the responsibilities of each of the three 
departments involved in the SOWBA program. The customers were 
informed that DHS is charged with the responsibility to recommend 

-5-



A.90-l0-01S CACO/BVC 

improvements and rehabilitation necessary to provide pure, 
wholesome and potable water available in adequate quantities and 
at sufficient pressure for health, cleanliness, and other 
domestic purposes. If OHS finds that a system, such as Bakman, 
is not up to standard, it is required to demand that improvements 
be made. If sufficient money is not available, OHS recommends 
that the system try to obtain a loan to make the improvements. 
If no other loan monies are available the SOWBA loan must be 
sought through application with OWR. In the case of Bakman, OKS 
had required that the improvements be made. No other monies were 
available. Application was made and approved by OWR. 

The staff regulatory analyst who chaired the meeting 
then called upon the OHS representative to describe the 
deficiencies in the Bakman system. The OHS Sanitary Engineer 
assigned to Bakman, told the audience about the necessary 
improvements that are required to bring the Bakman system up to 
OHS minimum health standards. 

Bakrnan's owner then gave a detailed explanation of the 
specific work that would be performed and the estimated cost at 
each major phase. 

The staff regulatory analyst presented a detailed 
-explanation of the Commission requirements for handling SOWBA 
surcharge collections, the cost to each type of customer, and 
that the SOBWA loan authorization was the only source o·f funds· 
available at such a low rate of interest for Bakman to make the 
plant improvements required by OHS. He also reviewed some of 
Bakman's financial resources and income and explained that the 
money could only come from three possible sources: Bakman's own 
funds, borrowing from banks or individuals, or from OWR. Bakman 
does not have the financial capacity to generate an estimated 
$577,500. Local banks or other financial institutions including 
other governmental agencies are not willing to extend the loan 

-5-



A.90-10-01S CACO/BVC 

to ~kman at an interest rate comparable to the State. Grant 
monies are not available to public utilities. The lender o,f last 
resort is OWR and the SOWBA program. 

At the conclusion of the public meeting, Bakman's 
customers were asked for their sentiments. The staff regulatory 
analyst first asked if the improvements were needed. The 
majority said yes. When asked whether they favored the SOWBA 
loan payment and accompanying rate surcharge, the customers also 
overwhelmingly approved. 

The staff of CACO reviewed the application and concluded 
that the proposed plant improvements will substantially improve 
service. The proposed borrowing is for proper purposes and the 
money, property, or labor to :be procured or paid for :by the issue 
of the loan authorized by this decision is reasonably required 
for the purposes specified, which purposes are not, in whole or 
in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to 
income. The proposed SOWBA loan clearly is the most feasible and 
economical method of financing these improvements. The 
CommiSSion, therefore, will authorize Bakman to enter into the 
proposed loan contract with OWR and to institute a surcharge on 
customers' bills to repay the loan. 

To ensure adequate accountability of SOWBA loan 
construction funds advanced by OWR to the utility, such funds 
should be deposited :by Bakman in a separate :bank account. All 
dis:bursements of such OWR loan funds should also pass through 
this bank account. 

OWR has expressed a clear preference for the surcharge 
method of financing SOWBA loans in lieu of rate base treatment, 
because the surcharge method provides greater security for its 
loans. The Commission considered this issue of surcharge versus 
rate base in Application 57406 of Quincy Water Company, wherein 
it concluded that the surcharge method, which requires a 
substantially lower initial increase in customer rates, is the 
most des1ra:ble method of financ1ng SDWBA loans. 

-7-



A.90-10-01~ CACO/SVC 

The SOWBA loan repayment surcharge should be separately 
identified on customers~ bills. The utility plant financed 
through the surcharge should be permanently excluded from rate 
base for ratemaking purposes and the depreciation on this plant 
should be recorded in memorandum accounts for income tax purposes 
only. 

By adopting this surcharge method of accounting, the 
Commission does not imply that SOWBA-financed plant should be 
treated any differently in the event of condemnation by a public 
agency than if such plant had been included in the utility's rate 
base and had been financed in some other manner. 

Bakman should establish a balancing account to be 

credited with revenue collected through the surcharge and the 
accrued interest on the revenue. The balancing account should be 
charged with payments of principal and interest on the loan. The 
surcharqe should be adjusted periodically to reflect chanqes in 
the number of connections and resulting overages or shortages in 
the balancing account. Such changes in future rates should be 
accomplished by normal advice letter procedures. 

It is appropriate to emphasi~e that the surcharge 
authorized will cover only the cost of the loan incurred to 
finance the added plant. It will not preelude the likelihood o,f' 
future rate increase requests to cover rising costs of repair 
materials, wages, property taxes, power bills, or other operating 
expenses that may be incurred in the future. 

Based on the estimated completion date of the project, 
in order for the surcharqe to produce enough revenue to meet the 
initial payment of principal and interest on the SOWBA loan due 
in May, 1992, it is necessary for Bakman to place the surcharge 
in effect beginning March 31, 1991. This will enable the utility 
to meet the initial payment and make the regular semi-annual 
payments thereafter. 

-8-



A.90-10-015 CACO/BVC 

Ba)Qnan states that it will use S170,000 of the proceeds 
from the SDWBA loan to repay a loan from the Bank o·f Fresno that 
was ~uthorized DY 0.90-05-027 (A.90-02-064) ~nd which w~s used to 
begin construction on the SDWBA project. 

findings of foct. 
1. The proposed water system improvements. are needed to 

produce a healthful, reliable water supply. 
2. The SDWBA loan provides low-cost capital for the 

needed water system improvements and is a prudent means of 
acquiring an estimated $577,5,00, including a 5% administr~tive 
charge by DWR. 

3. The proposed borrowing is for proper purposes and 
the money, property, or labor to be procured or paid for by the 
issue of the loan authorized by this decision is reasonably 
required for the purposes specified, which purposes are not, in 
whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or 
to income. 

4. The proposed surcharqe will qenerate approximately 
$54,476 per year. Approximately S49,524 will be used to meet the 
loan payments. The remaining $4,952, which is approximately 10% 

. of the loan payments, will remain deposited with the fiscal agent 
in order to accumulate a reserve equal to two semi-annual loan 
payments over a 10-year period. 

5. The establishment of a reserve equal to two 
semi-annual loan payments is required by DWR Administrative 
Regulations. 

6. The rate surcharge will increase Bakman's annual 
gross revenues by o.pproximo.tely S54,476, o.nd increase the wa'ter 
rates by approximately SO.59 per month for an average residential 
customer. 

7. The rate surcharqe which is established to repay the 
SDWBA loan should last as long as the loan. The surcharge would 
not be intermingled with other utility charges. 

-9-



A.90-10-01S CACO/BVC 

8. The establishment of a separate bank account by 
Bakman is required to ensure adequate accountability for deposits 
and disbursements of SOWBA loan construction funds advanced by 
OWR to the utility. 

9. The utility plant financed through this SDWBA loan 
should be permanently excluded from rate base for ratemaking 
purposes. 

10. Special accounting requirements are necessary to 
ensure that there are no unintended windfalls to the util'ity's 
owners. Bakman should establish a balancing account to, be 

credited with revenues collected through the surcharge and the 
accrued interest on the revenues. The balancing account would be 
reduced by payments of principal and interest on the loan. The 
rate surcharge should be adjusted periodically to reflect changes 
in the number of connections and resulting overages and shortages 
in the balancing account. 

11. The increases in rates and charges authorized by . 
this decision are justified and are reasonable, and the present 
rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed 
by this decision, are, for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

l2. This surCharge should be placed in effect beginning 
March 31, 1991 so as to accumulate funds to make the initial 
principal and interest payment due in May, 1992. 

13. Notice of the filing of the application appeared on 
the Commission's Daily Calendar of October 17, 1990. Notice of 
the filing of the amended application appeared on the 
Commission's Daily Calendar of January 30, 1991. No formal 
protests under Rule 8 have been received; therefore, no public 
hearing is necessary. 

l4. Bakman will utilize $170,000 of the proceeds from 
the SOWBA loan to repay a loan from the Bank of Fresno that was 
authorized by 0.90-05-027 (A.90-02-064) and which was used to 
begin construction on the SOWBA project. 

-10-



A.90-10-01S CACO!BVC 

Conclvsion of Law 
The application should be granted to the extent set 

forth in the following order, and the ensuing rates are just and 
reasonable. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. On or after the effective date of this order, Bakman 

Water Company (Bakman) is authorized to file the revised rate 
schedule attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall 
comply with General Order 96-A. The effective date o,f the 
revised rate schedule shall ~e five days after the date of 
filing, and shall apply only to service rendered on or after 
March 30, 1991-

2. Bakman is authorized to borrow approximately 
$577,500 from the State of California, to execute the proposed 
loan contract, and to use the proceeds for the purpose specified 
in the application. 

3. Bakman shall esta~lish and maintain a separate 
balancing account in which shall be recorded all billed s.urcharge 
revenue and the accrued interest on the revenue. The ~alancing 
account shall be reduced ~y payment of principal and interest to· 
the California Department of Water Resources. A separate 
statement pertaining to the surcharge shall appear on each 
customer's water bill issued by Bakman. 

4. As a condition of the rate increase granted herein, 
Bakman shall be responsible for refunding or applying on behalf 
of the customers any surplus accrued in the balancing account 
when ordered ~y the Commission. 

5. Plant financed through the Safe Drinking Water Bond 
Act (SDWBA) loan shall be permanently excluded from rate base for 
ratemaking purposes. 

-11-



A.90-10-01S CACO/BVC 

6. To assure repayment of the lo~n, Bakman shall 
d.eposit all rate surehar9'e~ eolleeted. with the fiseal agent'·,· 
approved by OWR. Such deposits shall be made within 30 days 
after the surcharges are collected from customers. 

7. Bakman shall file with the Commission a copy of the 
loan contract with OWR, and ~ copy of the agreement with the 
fiscal agent, within 15 days after these documents have been 
exeeuted. 

8. Bakman shall cstQblish and maintain a separate bank 
account, to ensure ~dequate aceountability for deposits and 
disbursements of SDWBA loan eonstruction funds advanced by DWR to 
the utility. 

9. The application is granted as set forth above. 
The authority granted by this order to issue an evidenee 

of indebtedness and to execute a loan contract will become 
effeetive when BaJanan has paid the fee of $815, prescribed by PU 
Code Section 1904(b). In all other respects, this order is 
effective today. 

Dated __ M_A_R_2_2_19...;9_1 __ , at San Francisco, California. 

PNl'RICIA M. ECIO::R1" 
President 

C. MITCHELL WILt<: 
JOHN B. OHANIAN 
DANJ:EL WK. FESSx.ER 
NO:RM:AN D. SHUMWAY 

commissioners 



A.90-l0-015 CACDjBVC 

N'PUCl\BILIT'{ 

APPENDDC A 
Pa901 

SChedule No.1 

Appli~le to all :metered water serviee. 

TEBRI'roRY 

'!he axea bounded by Olive Ave:t1ue, East Kings canyon Roacl, winer,{ 
Ave:t1ue and S\.1nny"'...id.e Ave:t1ue, located approx:iJnately 1-l/2 miles east 

of Fresno, and. vicinity, Fresno county. 

&.m 

Quantity Rate: 

.All water, per 100 cu. !too • • • •• $ 0.344 

Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .. 
For 3/4-inch meter • 
For 1-ineh meter .. 
For 1-l/2-ineh meter .. 
For 2-ineh meter .. 
For 3-ineh meter .. 
For 4-ineh meter • • 
For 6-inc:h. meter • 
For 8-inch meter .. • 
For 10-inch meter • 

$ 3.80 
4.10 
5 ... 45 
8 .. 10 

10.90 
2l.80 
30 .. 25 
50.80 
72.80 
90.70 

$ 0 .• 49 
0.74 
1 .. 24 
2.47 
3·.95-
7.41 

12 .. 35 
24.70 
39 .. 52' 
56.81 

'!he. service O'l.a%9e. is a :readiness-to-serve ~e which 
is applicable to all metered sexviee and. to which is addE!d. 
the charge for water use::1. conplted at the Quantity Rate. 

SPECIAL CON])mQNS 

1 .. 'nle estaJjlished :billing' cycle for General Metered se.r.tice is 
CfNe:ry two months .. 

eN) 

(N) 

2. 'nle ~ (safe Drinking Water Bond Act) surcharge is :in (N) 
acld.ition to the water :bill. 
'lhis surcharge must :be identified on each :bill .. 
'!be surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the california 
SI:MBh loan authorized :by o. (et!t~r mwber) . eN) 

3. All :bills are S1Jbject to the reimbursement fee set forth on 
Schedule No.. 'OF. 



A.9O-10-015 CACD/fNC 

APPEWDC B 
Page 1 of 2 

SCheclule No. 2 

GENER;L FIAT :BATE SERVICE 

Am.ICABILIT'l 

Applicable to all flat rate water service. 

n:ssrroRY 
'lbc area l:Iounded. l::Jy Olive Avenue, East l<in;s canyon Roaci, Wine%::r 
Avenue and SlJnnyside Avenue, located approxllnately 1-1/2 miles east of 
Fresno, and vicinity, Fresno county. 

1. For b. sin;le-f&nily :residential unit 
including' premises not exceeding 
14,000 sq. ft. in area .. • • • • • • • • 

2. For a multiple \1nit :residential \1nit, 

Per service COnnection 
Per Month 

COnnection StMBA. 
Qlarge SUreharge 

$. 9.90 $. 1.24 

including two units ana prem.iscs • .. 14.00 1.48 

a. For each additional unit • • • • • 7.00 0.74 

3. For each l:>usiness esta]:)lishment with one 
toilet anc1. wash basin anc1. served. from a 
3/4-inch serlice connection • • • • .. •• 6.15 0.74 

4. For eaeh business establishment served 
from a 1-inch. service eon.nec-...ion • • 19.75 1.24 

5. For a 2-inch. service connection to 
Raintree NUrsing Home ......... 43.75 3.95 

6. For a 4-inch. service connection to 
Easterby SChool No.2 (Turner SChool) 

SPErnL CONPITIONS 

123.00 12.35 

1. 'lbe above flat rates apply to· service connections not larger than 
one-inch. in diameter, exeept as noted. 

2. All service not covered l::Jy the above classifications shall be 
fl.u"nished. only on a metered. basis. 

(continued) 

(N) 

(N) 



A.9O-10-0lS CACD;rNC 

APPENDDC B 
Page 2 of 2 

SChedule No. 2 
(contlnuec1) 

~ FIAT ~ SERVICE 

:'3. For service covered by the above classifications, if the utility so· 
elects, a lneter shall be installed and service provided un:ier SChedule 
No .. 1, General Mete.recl Service, effective as of the first day of the 
follOilinq calendar lnOnth. Where the flat rate chan;e for a period 
has been paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between 
such. flat rate payment and the xninimum meter chal:ge for the same 
period shall )je :made on or l:lefore that day. 

4. '!he established billing cycle for residential flat rate service is 
every two lnOnths. 

5. 'Ihe ~ (safe Drinking' Water Bond Act) SI.1X'Cha%ge is (N) 
in addition to the water bill .. 
'Ibis SI.1X'Cha%ge xnust be identified on each bill. 
'Ihe SI.1X'Cha%ge is specifically for the repayment of the california 
Sl)o1]3A loan authorized by O. (enter D!.ll'!lber) • (N) 

6. All bills are subj ect to the re:iInbursement fee set forth on SCheCtI.lle 
No .. 'OF. 

(End of Appendix B) 


